Planning Act 2016 MAREEBA SHIRE COUNCIL ADOPTION OF PLANNING SCHEME POLICY 10

Notice is given under the *Planning Act 2016 and the Minister's Guidelines and Rules*, that on 14 October 2020, Mareeba Shire Council resolved to adopt Planning Scheme Policy 10 - Advertising Devices with an Electronic Display Component.

Planning Scheme Policy 10 supports the Mareeba Shire Council Planning Scheme 2016 and applies to the entire Mareeba Shire Council local government area.

The purpose and general effect of Planning Scheme Policy 10 is to outline the specific information that is required for any advertising device with an electronic display component in order to demonstrate compliance with performance outcomes PO1, PO2(a), (d), (e) and PO4(a), (b) of the Advertising Devices Code of the Mareeba Shire Council Planning Scheme 2016.

Planning Scheme Policy 10 will have effect on and from 21 October 2020.

A copy of Planning Scheme Policy 10 is available for inspection and purchase at the Mareeba Shire Council Mareeba Office, 65 Rankin Street, Mareeba or at https://msc.qld.gov.au/building-planning/planning/planning/.

Peter Franks Chief Executive Officer Mareeba Shire Council